After Recording Return to: JAMES C. MIDDLEBROOKS Smith, Smart, Hancock, Tabler & Middlebrooks 3800 Columbia Seafirst Center 701 Fifth Avenue Seattle, Washington 98104 (206) 624-7272

90/09/13 #0253 JA RECD F 6.00 RECFEE 2.00 CASHSL B. B. Kristoski

### FIRST AMENDMENT TO DECLARATION FOR MERCER PARK A Condominium

THIS AMENDMENT to the Declaration and Covenants, Conditions, Restrictions and Reservations for the above-referenced condominium (the "Declaration") is made as of the 12th day of August, 1990.

#### RECITALS

- The Declaration was recorded under King County Recorder's File No. 9006261288 on June 26, 1990.
- Pursuant to Article 21.1 of the Declaration concerning amendments thereto, the following amendment was approved.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Declaration is amended in the following particulars:

Schedule C-1 is hereby amended as follows:

Unit No. 16-301 is assigned Parking Space #G-101, not Parking Space #G-98; and

Unit No. 16-103 is assigned Parking Space #G-98, not Parking Space #G-101.

SDATED as of this 7th day of AUGUST, 1990.

DECLARANT:

MERCER PARK APARTMENTS, INC.. Washington corporation,

Its: Treasurer

STATE OF WASHINGTON )

ss.

COUNTY OF KING

On this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of August, 1990, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the State of Washington, duly commissioned and sworn, personally appeared ROB M. TILLOTSON, to me personally known (or proven on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the Treasurer of MERCER PARK APARTMENTS, INC., a Washington corporation, the corporation that executed the within and foregoing instrument, and acknowledged said instrument to be the free and voluntary act and deed of said corporation for the uses and purposes therein mentioned, and on oath stated that he was authorized to execute said instrument and that the seal affixed, if any, is the corporate seal of said corporation.

WITNESS my hand and seal hereto affixed the day and year in this certificate above written.

NOTARY PUBLIC in and for the State, or

Washington, residing in \
My commission expires:

8/2/90 (15:50)

としているよう。

Chicago Title Insurance COMPANY has placed the document of record as a customer courtesy and accuracy or validity for the accuracy or validity of the document.

After Recording, Please Return to: Mercer Park Apartments, Inc. 33442 First Way South Federal Way, Washington 98003

1933 1115 COPY

AMENDMENT TO DECLARATION

<u>AND</u>

COVENANTS, CONDITIONS, RESTRICTIONS AND RESERVATIONS

**FOR** 

MERCER PARK CONDOMINIUMS

A CONDOMINIUM

This Amendment to the Declaration and Covenants, Conditions, Restrictions and Reservations for Mercer Park Condominiums, a Condominium (the "Declaration") is made as of the 19th day of March 1991.

### RECITALS

- A. The Declaration was recorded under King County Recorder's File No. 9006261288 on June 26, 1990.
- B. The Declaration was amended under King County Recorder's File No. 9008010810 on August 1, 1990 (the "Declaration of Covenant to Convert Dwelling Units for Handicapped Use", therein and herein so-called).
- C. The Declaration was further amended under King County Recorder's File No. 9008130253 on August 13, 1990 (the "First Amendment to Declaration for Mercer Park A Condominium", therein and herein so-called).
- D. Pursuant to Article 21.3 of the Declaration concerning amendments thereto, the following amendment was approved.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Declaration is amended in the following particulars:

 Exhibit C-1 is hereby amended as follows: Unit 103 Building 8 is assigned Parking Space Number P22 instead of Parking Space Number P23.

Dated as of this 19th day of March 1991.

DECLARANT:

Mercer Park Apartments, Inc. a Washington corporation

By:

Rob M. Tillotson

Its Treasurer

無力での

STATE OF WASHINGTON )

COUNTY OF KING )

On this 19th day of March 1991, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the State of Washington, duly commissioned and sworn, personally appeared ROB M. TILLOTSON, to me personally known to be the Treasurer of MERCER PARK APARTMENTS, INC. a Washington corporation, the corporation that executed the within and foregoing instrument, and acknowledged said instrument to be the free and voluntary act and deed of said corporation for the uses and purposes therein mentioned, and on oath stated that he was authorized to execute said instrument and that the seal affixed, if any, is the corporate seal of said corporation.

WITNESS my hand and seal hereto affixed the day and year in this certificate above written.

NOTARY PUBLIC in and for the State of Washington, residing in Federal Way, Washington. My commission

expires: 5/15/93

Return Address:

Kris J. Sundberg, Esq. P.O. Pox 1577 Mercer Island, WA 98040



Document Title(s) (or transactions contained therein): 1. FOURTH AMENDMENT TO CONDOMINIUM DECLARATION FOR MERCER PARK, A CONDOMINIUM 2. 3. 4. Grantor(s) (Last name first, then first name and initials) 1. MERCER PARK CONDOMINIUM CONDOMINIUMS ASSOCIATION 2. 3. 4. 5. [ ] Additional names on page \_\_\_ of document. Grantee(s) (Last name first, then first name and initials) 1. MERCER PARK CONDOMINIUM CONDOMINIUMS ASSOCIATION 2. 3. 4. 5. [ ] Additional names on page of document. Legal Description (abbreviated: i.e., lot, block, plat or section, township, range) MERCER PARK, A CONDOMINIUM, DECLARATION RECORDED ON JUNE 26, 1990 UNDER RECORDER'S FILE NO. 9006261288, RECORDS OF KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON. [ ] Additional legal description is on page \_\_\_\_ of document. Assessor's Master Property Tax Parcel or Account Number: 545229-Reference Number(s) of Documents assigned or released: [ ] Additional references on page \_\_\_\_ of document. DEPARTMENT OF ASSESSMENTS Ch Examined and approved this Eday of apr 2002 noble deanni murdock ASSESSOR

Deputy Assessor

### FOURTH AMENDMENT TO CONDOMINIUM DECLARATION FOR MERCER PARK, A CONDOMINIUM

Whereas a certain Declaration and Covenants, Conditions, Restrictions and Reservations for Mercer Park, A Condominium, (the "Declaration"), was recorded on June 26, 1990 under Recorder's file No. 9006261288, records of King County, Washington, and that certain Declaration Of Covenant To Convert Dwelling Apartments For Handicapped Use was recorded on August 1, 1990 under Recorder's file No. 9008010810, records of King County, Washington, and that certain First Amendment To Declaration For Mercer Park, A Condominium was recorded on August 13, 1990 under Recorder's file No. 9008130253, records of King County, Washington, and that certain Amendment To Declaration And Covenants, Conditions, Restrictions and Reservations For Mercer Park Condominiums, A Condominium was recorded on March 21, 1991 under Recorder's file No. 9103210399, records of King County, Washington, and whereas under the provisions of Article 21 AMENDMENT OF DECLARATION, SURVEY MAP, PLANS of the Declaration it may be amended, and

Whereas the procedures for such amendment have been followed,

Now, therefore, the undersigned do hereby certify that this amendment was approved by a majority of the Board of Directors of the Association prior to being submitted to the Owners and thereafter, after due and proper notice, the vote or consent in writing of Owners holding at least seventy-five percent (75%) of the votes in the Association have been obtained and the consents of at least seventy-five percent (75%) of first Mortgagees have also been obtained to hereby declare and adopt the following amendment to the Declaration:

Add the following new section to Article 13. <u>INSURANCE</u>:

- 13.5 <u>Liability for Uninsured Amounts</u>. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, and except to the extent that a lack of insurance results from the negligence or breach of a duty to insure of the Board:
- (1) Liability for the amount of damage within the limits of any applicable insurance deductible or otherwise uninsured shall be the responsibility of an individual Apartment Owner where the damage results from a negligent or intentional action or omission by an

Owner, or that Owner's Tenant, or the family, servants, employees, agents, visitors or licensees of that Owner or Tenant, or from the failure of, or failure to maintain, any portion of the Condominium, including any appliance, equipment, or fixture in an Apartment, which that Owner is responsible to maintain in good working order and condition.

- (2) Except as provided in subparagraph (1) above, liability for the amount of damage within the limits of any applicable insurance deductible or otherwise uninsured shall be the responsibility of an individual Apartment Owner where the damage involved is limited solely to damage to the Owner's Apartment or the Limited Common Areas assigned to that Owner's Apartment.
- (3) Except as provided in subparagraphs (1) and (2) above, liability for the amount of damage within the limits of any applicable insurance deductible or otherwise uninsured shall be equitably prorated in the exercise of the Board's sole discretion between the Association and any involved Owners in proportion to the relative amounts of damage to the Common Areas and to each of the affected Apartments, including the Limited Common Areas assigned to such Apartment or Apartments, where the damage involves both the Common Areas and/or one or more Apartments or the Limited Common Areas assigned to an Apartment or Apartments.

Dated this 27<sup>th</sup> day of Merch, 200%.

President, Mercer Park

Condominiums Condominium Association

ATTEST: The above amendment

was properly adopted,

By: Barlana A. Shephend Secretary, Mercer Park

Condominium's Condominium Association

STATE OF WASHINGTON	)	STATE OF WASHINGTON	
	) ss		
COUNTY OF KING	)	COUNTY OF KING	

I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that Annutte Wine the is person who appeared before me, and said person acknowledged that he/she signed this instrument, on oath stated that he/she was authorized to execute the instrument and acknowledged it as the President of Mercer Park Condominiums Condominium Association to be the free and voluntary act of such party for the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument.

Dated:	march 27, 2002	
OX		
( Wat)	7	
(Signati	ure) ,	
<u> 44es</u>	Hert. Cornes	
<u> </u>	\	

(Print Name)

NOTARY PUBLIC in and for the State of Washington, residing at My commission expires: 5/24/04



I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence is the person who appeared before me, and said person acknowledged that he/she signed this instrument, on oath stated that he/she was authorized to execute the instrument and acknowledged it as Secretary of Mercer Park Condominiums Condominium Association to be the free and voluntary act of such party for the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument.

33

	H_			,			
(Signa	iure)	- (_	. (G	we	2		
(Print	Name)						
NOTARY	PUBLIC	in	and	for	the,	State	of
Washing	gton, r	esid	ding	at _	BOH	المعد	
Му comr	nission	ex	oires	s:	5/1	4/24	



### AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO:

Leahy.ps

25 Central Way, Suite 430 Kirkland, WA 98033 (425)889-8191

FAX: (425)889-4794



# AMENDMENT NO. 5 TO CONDOMINIUM DECLARATION FOR MERCER PARK CONDOMINIUMS

Grantor/Declarant: MERCER PARK CONDOMINIUMS CONDOMINIUM

ASSOCIATION, a Washington non-profit corporation.

Grantee: MERCER PARK CONDOMINIUMS

Additional names on pg. N/A

Abbreviated

Legal Description: CONDOMINIUM CREATED UNDER CONDOMINIUM

DECLARATION RECORDED UNDER KING COUNTY AUDITORS'

NO. 9006261288

Official Legal description Same

Tax Parcel IDs #: 545229 (Master Number)

Reference # (if applicable): 9006261288, 9006261287, 9008010810, 9008130253,

9103210399, 1990101711115, 20020408001829

# FIFTH AMENDMENT TO CONDOMINIUM DECLARATION FOR MERCER PARK CONDOMINIUMS

The Declarant of Mercer Park Condominiums (the "Condominium" or "Mercer Park"), created the Condominium through recording a Condominium Declaration (the "Declaration") and the Survey Maps and Plans (the "Maps and Plans") in the records of King County. The Declaration bears recording number 9006261288. The Maps and Plans bear recording number 9006261287. The Declaration of Covenant to Convert Dwelling Apartments for Handicapped Use bears recorded number 9008010810. The Declaration was amended four times bearing the recording numbers 199010171115, 199103210399, 199008130253 and 20020408001829 respectively. This is the fifth amendment to the Declaration.

To satisfy requirements of Declaration Article 21.1;

- 1. A majority of the Board of Directors of Mercer Park Condominiums Condominium Association ("The Association") voted to submit this Amendment to Declaration ("the Amendment") to the Owners for their approval;
- 2. All Owners were duly notified of this proposed Amendment and were given a copy of it before the Owners approved it;
- 3. Not less than seventy-five percent (75%) of the Owners, by voting at a meeting of the Owners or by consenting in writing to this Amendment, have approved the Amendment; and
- 4. After not less than Thirty (30) days notice to all of the Eligible Mortgagees duly given by certified mail, return receipt requested, not less than Seventy-Five Percent (75%) of the Eligible Mortgagees have expressly or impliedly consented to this Amendment to Declaration. ("Eligible Mortgagees" here means a Mortgagee who has sent the Association a written request which states the Mortgagee's name and address and identifies by address or Unit Number the Unit on which it has a Mortgage and requests notice of action affecting its security. An Eligible Mortgagee is entitled, under Declaration Articles 18.6 and 21.1, to timely written notice of a Material Amendment to the Declaration.)

NOW, THEREFORE, the President and the Secretary of the Association certify the Declaration to have been amended in the following particulars:

A.	Section 21.	l of Article	21 of the	Declaration i	is hereby	amended as	follows:
----	-------------	--------------	-----------	---------------	-----------	------------	----------

The words "Seventy-five Percent (75%)" wherever used in this Section 21.1 shall be deleted and the words "Sixty-seven Percent (67%)" shall be substituted in their place.

delet	l and the words "Sixty-seven Percent (67%)" shall be substituted in their place.
В.	This Amendment to the Declaration shall take effect upon recording. The terms of thi Amendment to the Declaration shall control over and implicitly amend any inconsisten provision of the Declaration or the Bylaws of the Association. Except as amended by thi instrument, the Declaration shall remain in full force and effect.
	Dated this 21th day of APRIC, 2005.
Asso	Park Condominiums Condominium ATTEST: The above amendment was properly adopted.  BY: Secretary  BY: Secretary
ſ	OF WASHINGTON )
	)ss. TY OF KING )
befor furni: Cond	On this
instru for th to exe	nent above, and who acknowledged it to be the free and voluntary act of the Association uses and purposes mentioned within it, and who on oath stated that they were authorized the instrument.
	Notary Public State of Washington MARY E. KANZLER Spaintment Expires Feb 18, 2006  My Appointment Expires  Print/type name  MANY E. KANZLER  Print/type name  MANY E. KANZLER



### BYLAWS OF

### MERCER PARK CONDOMINIUMS

### CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

																	Page
Article 1	OBJECT	AND	DEF	ENIT:	IONS		•		•	•	•	•	. :	•	•	•	1
1.1	Purpose					•				•							1
1.2	Assent						_				_			_	_		1
1.3		ions		•		Ī	-		<u>.</u>	_			_	Ť	•	•	ī
1.3	DCTINIC		• •	• •	• •	•	•	• •	•	•	•		•	•	•	•	_
Article 2	MEMBER	SHIP.	vor	ING	. ME	ETI	NG	SA	ND								
	ADMINI									_							1
						•	•		•	•	•		_	•	_	•	_
2.1	Matters	Gove	rned	by	Dec.	lar	at	ion						•		•	1
2.2	Addition	nal A	dmir	iisti	rati	ve	Pr	ovi	sic	ons					•	•	1
		Major															
	2.2.2	Quoru	ш.			•			•	•		•		•	•	•	
	2.2.3	Proxi	es			•			•	•				-		•	2
	2.2.4	Votin	g by	' Mai	il .				•					•			2
	2.2.5																
	2.2.6	Order	of	Busi	nes	Š				_					٠		3
•								_	-	_			-	-	_	-	-
Article 3	MANAGE	MENT	OF C	ONDO	MIN:	IUM	. ,		•	•		•	•	-	•	•	4
3.1	In Gener	ral				_			_	_				_	_	_	4
3.2	Addition		rovi	sion	ıs Re	.σa	rd:	ina	Вc	ar	d	_			•		4
		-						5				•	·	-	•	•	_
	3.2.1	Elec	tion	and	i Te	m	of	Of	fic	:e				•	•		4
	3.2.2	Vaca	ncie	s.													4
	3.2.3	Remo	val	of F	Roard	i M	emb	er	S	_			_	_		_	4
	3.2.4	Orga															
	3.2.5	Regu															
	3.2.6	Spec															5
		Waiv															
	3.2.7						-										
	3.2.8	Quor															5
	3.2.9	Fide															5
	3.2.10	Boar	d Fe	es	• •	•		•	•	•	• •	•	•	•	•	•	5
Article 4	OFFICE	RS .				•			•			•	•	•			6
	m J	_ d															_
	Designat																6
	Election																6
4.3	Removal	of O	ffic	ers		•		•	•	•	• •	•	•	•	٠	•	6

4.4 President
4.5 Vice President
4.6 Secretary
4.7 Treasurer
4.8 Assistant Secretary
4.9 Assistant Treasurer
Article 5 INDEMNIFICATION OF OFFICERS AND MANAGERS
5.1 Indemnification
Article 6 OBLIGATIONS OF OWNERS
6.1 In General
6.2 Use of General Common Areas and
Limited Common Areas
6.3 Right of Entry
6.4 Power of Attorney
Article 7 BYLAWS
7.1 Amendments
Article 8 MORTGAGES
8.1 Notice to Association
8.2 Notice of Unpaid Assessments
Article 9 EVIDENCE OF OWNERSHIP, REGISTRATION OF
MAILING ADDRESS AND REQUIRED PROXIES
9.1 Proof of Ownership
9.2 Registration of Mailing Address
9.3 Completed Requirement 10
Article 10 CONFLICT WITH DECLARATION OR LAW 10
Article 11 NONPROFIT ASSOCIATION
Article 12 FISCAL VEAD